

सरकारी राजपत्र OFFICIAL GAZETTE

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

> श्रेणी - २ SERIES - II

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

Daman 15th March, 2024 25 Phalguna, 1945 (Saka)

No.: 09

Date: 5-03-2024

U.T. of Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu,
Department of the Labour & Employment,
Daman

No. LE/LI/DMN/FACT-51/2024/833

ORDER

The U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is of the opinion that an Industrial dispute exists between M/s Bhim Polyfab Industries - II, Srv. No. 52 Near Daman Ganga, Kavavalu, Kachigam, Nani Daman, and its workman Shri Sunil Kumar in respect of the matter specified in the Second Schedule annexed hereto (hereinafter referred to as the 'said dispute').

AND WHEREAS, the Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu considers it expedient to refer the said dispute for adjudication.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause "c" of sub-section 1 of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, 1, Shri S. Asker Ali, Labour Commissioner, Daman hereby refer the said dispute to the Labour Court for adjudication.

SCHEDULE

(1) Whether the Demand of the applicant for an amount of Rs. 5,68,164/- (Rupees Five Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four only) towards his dues is justified? If No, what relief the workman is entitled to?

Sd/– (**S. Asker Ali**) Labour Commissioner Daman

U.T. of Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Department of the Labour & Employment, Daman

No. LE/LI/DMN/FACT-117/2024/834

ORDER

The U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is of the opinion that an Industrial dispute exists between M/s Silver Star Distillery, Srv. No. 57/1(8), A & B, Village Bhenslore, Nani Daman and its workman Shri Gangaram S/o Chunnu Verma, Room No. 3, Jayantibhai ki Chawl, Near Dori Kadaiya Panchayat, Daman in respect of the matter specified in the Second Schedule annexed hereto (hereinafter referred to as the 'said dispute').

AND WHEREAS, the Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu considers it expedient to refer the said dispute for adjudication.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause "c" of sub-section 1 of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, 1, Shri S. Asker Ali, Labour Commissioner, Daman hereby refer the said dispute to the Labour Court for adjudication.

SCHEDULE

(1) Whether the Demand of the applicant for an amount of Rs.45,600/- is justified? If No, what relief the workman is entitled to?

Sd/– (S. Asker Ali) Labour Commissioner Daman

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन, U.T. of Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, श्रम एवं रोजगार, विभाग, दमण Department of the Labour & Employment, Daman दूसरी मंजिल, उधोग भवन, भेंसलोर, नानी दमण 2nd Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Bhenslore, Nani Daman

No. LE/LI/DMN/FACT-125/2017/2024/835

Subject: Publication of Award in IDR in the Official Gazette.

With reference to the above cited subject, the Award dated 29.01.2024 issued by the Hon'ble Chairman, Industrial Tribunal, Daman in IDR No. 03/2018 in the matter of M/s. Gujarat Aydyogik & General Works Union V/s. M/s. Wind World India Ltd. is here by published in the Official Gazette of this UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for general information.

Sd/–
(Priyanshu Singh)
Director-cum-Deputy Secretary (Labour)
DNH & DD

Ref. (IDA) No. 03/2018 (A)

UTDD010003422018



Filed on : 20.03.2018 Decided on : 29.01.2024 Period : Y M D

05 10 09

Exhibit No.: 2

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL, DAMAN

(Presided over by Shridhar M. Bhosale)

Reference (IDA) No. 03 of 2018

Party No.2 M/s. Gujarat Aydyogik and

General Works Union, Ahmadabad

V/s.

Party No.1 The Director / Manager of M/s. Wind

World India Ltd. Silver Industrial Estate Patalia Road, Bhimmpore, Nani Daman

REFERENCE UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES ACT, 1947

Appearances: None for the party No.1

Ref. (IDA) No. 03/2018 (A)

AWARD

(Passed on 29.01.2024)

- 1) This reference is received from Labour Commissioner, Daman vide his order dated 09.01.2018 under Section 10 (1) (d) of Industrial Dispute Act (here-in- after referred to as 'IT Act').
- 2) After receipt of the reference, notices were issued to both the parties. However the notice returned unserved with the remarks that the first party company is closed. Whereas despite the service of notice to second party he not appeared. The reference is in respect of claim wages, bonus, leave wages, retrenchment/closure compensation as second party was illegally terminated. However, the second party has not appeared and filed the statement of claim to substantiate his claim and therefore, I answer the reference in the negative and accordingly disposed off.

ORDER

- 1) The reference is answered in the negative.
- 2) The copy of the award be sent to the Labour Commissioner, Daman for publication.

Place: Daman Date: 29/01/2024 Sd/–
[Shridhar M. Bhosale]
Chairman, Industrial Tribunal,
Daman.

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन, U.T. of Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, श्रम एवं रोजगार, विभाग, दमण Department of the Labour & Employment, Daman दूसरी मंजिल, उधोग भवन, भेंसलोर, नानी दमण 2nd Floor, Udvog Bhavan, Bhenslore, Nani Daman

No. LE/LI/DMN/FACT-221/2017/2024/836

Subject: Publication of Award in IDR in the Official Gazette.

With reference to the above cited subject, the Award dated 29.01.2024 issued by the Hon'ble Chairman, Industrial Tribunal, Daman in IDR No. 05/2018 in the matter of M/s. Gujarat Aydyogik & General Works Union V/s. M/s. Wind World India Ltd. is here by published in the Official Gazette of this UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for general information.

Sd/–
(Priyanshu Singh)
Director-cum-Deputy Secretary (Labour)
DNH & DD

Ref. (IDA) No. 05/2018 (A)

UTDD010002722018



Filed on : 20.03.2018 Decided on : 29.01.2024 Period : Y M D 05 10 09

Exhibit No.: 3

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL, DAMAN

(Presided over by Shridhar M. Bhosale)

Reference (IDA) No. 05 of 2018

Party No.2 M/s. Gujarat Aydyogik and

General Works Union, Ahmadabad

V/s.

Party No.1 The Director / Manager of M/s. Wind

World India Ltd. Silver Industrial Estate Patalia Road, Bhimmpore, Nani Daman

REFERENCE UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES ACT, 1947

Appearances: None for the party No.1

Ref. (IDA) No. 05/2018 (A)

AWARD

(Passed on 29.01.2024)

- 1) This reference is received from Labour Commissioner, Daman vide his order dated 19.03.2018 under Section 10 (1) (d) of Industrial Dispute Act (here-in- after referred to as 'IT Act').
- 2) After receipt of the reference, notices were issued to both the parties. However the notice returned unserved with the remarks that the first party company is closed. Whereas despite the service of notice to second party he not appeared. The reference is in respect of claim wages, bonus, leave wages, retrenchment/closure compensation as second party was illegally terminated. However, the second party has not appeared and filed the statement of claim to substantiate his claim and therefore, I answer the reference in the negative and accordingly disposed off.

ORDER

- 1) The reference is answered in the negative.
- 2) The copy of the award be sent to the Labour Commissioner, Daman for publication.

Place: Daman Date: 29/01/2024 Sd/–
[Shridhar M. Bhosale]
Chairman, Industrial Tribunal,
Daman.

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन, U.T. of Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, श्रम एवं रोजगार, विभाग, दमण Department of the Labour & Employment, Daman दूसरी मंजिल, उधोग भवन, भेंसलोर, नानी दमण 2nd Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Bhenslore, Nani Daman

No. LE/LI/DMN/Fact-4(7)/2008/2024/837

Subject: Publication of Award in IDR in the Official Gazette.

With reference to the above cited subject, the Award dated 29.01.2024 issued by the Hon'ble Chairman, Industrial Tribunal, Daman in IDR No. 13/2018 in the matter of Hariprasad Upadhay V/s. M/s. SSJ Seating Systems is here by published in the Official Gazette of this UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for general information.

Sd/–
(Priyanshu Singh)
Director-cum-Deputy Secretary (Labour)
DNH & DD

Ref. (IDA) No. 13/2018 (A)

UTDD010005822018



Filed on : 11.07.2018 Decided on : 29.01.2024 Period : Y M D

05 06 18

Exhibit No.: 2

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL, DAMAN

(Presided over by Shridhar M. Bhosale)

Reference (IDA) No. 13 of 2018

Party No.2 Hariprasad Upadhay

Amratbhai Ki Chawl, Near Power House,

Opp. Cell Godown, Kachigam,

Nani Daman

V/s.

Party No.1 The Director/ Manager of M/s. SSJ Seating Systems,

Plot No.644/10, 11, 1st Floor, Gala No. 9 to 13, Agrawal Industrial Estate, Somnath, Dabhel, Daman

REFERENCE UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES ACT, 1947

Appearances: None for the party No.1

Ref. (IDA) No. 13/2018 (A)

AWARD

(Passed on 29.01.2024)

- 1) This reference is received from Labour Commissioner, Daman vide his order dated 06.07.2018 under Section 10 (1) (d) of Industrial Dispute Act (here-in- after referred to as 'IT Act').
- 2) After receipt of the reference, notices were issued to both the parties. However the notice returned unserved with the remarks that the first party company is closed. Whereas despite the service of notice to second party he not appeared. The reference is in respect of claim wages, bonus, leave wages, retrenchment/closure compensation as second party was illegally terminated. However, the second party has not appeared and filed the statement of claim to substantiate his claim and therefore, I answer the reference in the negative and accordingly disposed off.

ORDER

- 1) The reference is answered in the negative.
- 2) The copy of the award be sent to the Labour Commissioner, Daman for publication.

Place: Daman Date: 29/01/2024 Sd/–
[Shridhar M. Bhosale]
Chairman, Industrial Tribunal,
Daman.

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन, U.T. of Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, श्रम एवं रोजगार, विभाग, दमण Department of the Labour & Employment, Daman दूसरी मंजिल, उधोग भवन, भेंसलोर, नानी दमण 2nd Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Bhenslore, Nani Daman

No. LE/LI/DMN/FACT-210/2017/2024/838

Subject: Publication of Award in IDR in the Official Gazette.

With reference to the above cited subject, the Award dated 29.01.2024 issued by the Hon'ble Chairman, Industrial Tribunal, Daman in IDR No. 07/2018 in the matter of Prakash Kisan Takate V/s. M/s. Wind World India Ltd. is here by published in the Official Gazette of this UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for general information.

Sd/–
(Priyanshu Singh)
Director-cum-Deputy Secretary (Labour)
DNH & DD

Ref. (IDA) No. 07/2018 (A)

UTDD010002742018



Filed on : 20.03.2018 Decided on : 29.01.2024 Period : Y M D

05 10 09

Exhibit No.: 3

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL, DAMAN

(Presided over by Shridhar M. Bhosale)

Reference (IDA) No. 07 of 2018

Party No.2 Shri. Prakash Kisan Takate

R/o. At Pimpri, Post. Basragaon,

Pimpri, Tal. Sinnar,

Dist. Nashik, Maharashtra

V/s.

Party No.1 The Director / Manager of M/s. Wind

World India Ltd. Survey No.33, Daman Patalia Road, Bhimpore, Nani Daman

REFERENCE UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES ACT, 1947

Appearances: None for the party No.1

Ref. (IDA) No. 07/2018 (A)

AWARD

(Passed on 29.01.2024)

- 1) This reference is received from Labour Commissioner, Daman vide his order dated 19.03.2018 under Section 10 (1) (d) of Industrial Dispute Act (here-in- after referred to as 'IT Act').
- 2) After receipt of the reference, notices were issued to both the parties. However the notice returned unserved with the remarks that the first party company is closed. Whereas despite the service of notice to second party he not appeared. The reference is in respect of claim wages, bonus, leave wages, retrenchment/closure compensation as second party was illegally terminated. However, the second party has not appeared and filed the statement of claim to substantiate his claim and therefore, I answer the reference in the negative and accordingly disposed off.

ORDER

- 1) The reference is answered in the negative.
- 2) The copy of the award be sent to the Labour Commissioner, Daman for publication.

Place: Daman Date: 29/01/2024 Sd/–
[Shridhar M. Bhosale]
Chairman, Industrial Tribunal,
Daman.

Government of India. Union Territory of DNH, Daman & Diu. Technical Training Institute, Diu.-362 520

No. 2/19(14)/TTI-DIU/PF/MBB/2023-24/105

Dated :- 05/03/2024.

Read: Application dated 26/10/2023 From Baraiya Miteshkumar Bhagvan, Instructor (Welder), Technical Training Institute, Ghoghla, Diu.

ORDER

On the basis of the birth records submitted by Baraiya Miteshkumar Bhagvan, Instructor (Welder), Technical Training Institute, Diu, in this context, it is hereby ordered that the name of "Baraiya Miteshkumar Bhagvan" recorded in the Government records/ documents may be read as "MITESHKUMAR BAGOANE" being his original name as per birth certificate instead of Baraiya Miteshkumar Bhagvan being presently officiating.

This is issued with approval of the Advisor to Hon'ble Administrator & Appointing Authority, DNH & Daman & Diu vide **Diary No. 1145474 dated:- 02/02/2024.**

Sd/–
(**D.B. Ahir**)
Superintendent, Collectorate,
H.O, D.D.O.
T.T.I, Ghoghla, Diu.

प्रशासन / Administration of संघ प्रदेश दादरा और नगर हवेली और दमण एंव दीव / UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu समाहर्तालय, पहली मंजिल, जिला सचिवालय, सिलवासा / Collectorate, First Floor, District Secretariat, Silvassa

No. ADM/LAW/139/99/607

Date: 07/03/2024

ORDER UNDER SECTION 144 OF CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE, 1973

WHEREAS, the Board Examinations of SSC and HSC of Gujarat Board are scheduled to be held from 11/03/2024 to 26/03/2024 as per the Examination Time-Table declared by the Gujarat Board.

AND WHEREAS, in view of the Public Examination a large number of students and other persons will be gathering at the places of examinations and there is likelihood of situation becoming tense which may tend to create law and order problems,

AND WHEREAS, it is considered expedient for public peace and safety to regulate movement in and around educational institutions and carrying of arms ammunition etc. where public examinations are to be held.

NOW, therefore in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 144 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (No. 2 of 1974), I, Mohit Mishra, Additional District Magistrate, Dadra and Nagar Haveli, do hereby order as under:

- 1. Movement of public in general is hereby prohibited in and the around the area of 200 meters of the below mentioned Educational Institutions during the period from 11/03/2024 to 26/03/2024 both days inclusive, during examination hours i.e. 10:00 AM to 06:30 PM:
 - i. Govt. Higher Secondary School, English Medium, Tokarkhada
 - ii. Govt. Higher Secondary School, Gujarati Medium, Tokarkhada
 - iii. Model School, English Medium, Tokarkhada
 - iv. Prathmik Shala, Gujarati Medium, Zanda Chawk
 - v. Prathmik Shala, Marathi Medium, Zanda Chawk
 - vi. Govt. Higher Secondary School, Old Building, Rakholi
 - vii. Govt. Higher Secondary School, New Building, Rakholi
 - viii. Govt. Higher Secondary School, Galonda
 - ix. Prathmik Shala, New Building, Galonda
 - x. Govt. Higher Secondary School, Dapada

- 1. No person shall carry arms, fire arms or ammunitions and other weapons like stick or lathi, cudgels, swords, spears, bludgeons, knives or any other articles which is capable of being used for causing physical violence, in public or otherwise during the said period.
- 2. No loud speakers are used during the period between 10:00 AM to 06:30 PM from 11/03/2024 to 26/03/2024 within a radius of 300 meters from the aforementioned educational institutions.

This order shall come into force with effect from 09:00 AM of 11/03/2024 and shall remain in force till 06:30 PM of 26/03/2024.

The directives herein above shall not apply to:

- (1) The Officers of the Administration concerned with maintenance of law and order in Dadra and Nagar Haveli.
- (2) Police personnel employed /deployed for duties.
- (3) Any other persons duly authorized in writing by the District Magistrate, for the abovementioned period.

Given under my hand and seal on this 07 day of February, 2024.

Sd/– (**Mohit Mishra**) Additional District Magistrate Dadra & Nagar Haveli